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Clarifications

Article 9 of the Tender specifications stipulates that the right to participate in the tender is limited to
foreign or local companies and consortia of companies specialized in this sector.

Article 9 contradicts what is dictated on page 5 of the tender specifications. In fact, from the reading of
Article 9, it can be inferred that foreign companies can participate individually in the tender, as the
phrase contains the adversative “or.”

Clarification is requested regarding the mode of participation of foreign companies.

Answer:
As per article 9 of the tender and the above explained part of “special conditions”, there is

no discrepancy between the two articles and it is obvious that a foreign company can
participate alone without a local company.

3- question

The payment terms discourage participation in the tender since packaging and transportation must be
executed within the 60% limit of the contracted amount, while the remaining 40% will be paid after
evaluation by a committee set up by the Minister, once the advance payment is recovered. This method
creates @ much higher uncertainty for the bidder since they have to consider that the entire service,
including transportation, must be performed within the 60% limit of the oftered amount. This distorts
the tender as companies will tend to submit inflated bids, compared to the actual values of the contract
amount, especially since the tender does not specify a maximum amount for the published service.

Clarifications are requested, and payment terms need to be modified.
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Question 2 - The Foreign Bidder
On page 5 of the tender, under the article titied * Special Conditions, " it is written that in the case of
participation by a foreign bidder, they must be part of a consortium that includes at least one Lebanese
company satisfying the conditions required by the tender specifications .
The Lebanese company participating in the JV must also possess the technical requirements, in addition
to the lagal ones, i.e., having performed waste transport and disposal services in the last five years. In
addition to the above conditions, the foreign bidder must present a declaration from the Lebanese
Ministry of Economy and Trade confirming compliance with the Anti-Israel Boycott Law for foreign
companies.
Clarifications are requested on this paint.
Answer /
In this part, it is mentioned that the foreign bidder must adhere to one of the three
conditions and not all the three points together.
2- question
Question 3 - Discrepancy B Two Articles of the Tender Regarding Participation of Foreign
Companies
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Answer:
The terms of payment is determined by the public procurement authority.

| 4= question

Article 23 states that, in the first phase, bids will be examined administratively and technically, and the
scores indicated in the tender specifications will be awarded. The names of eligible bidders to proceed to
the second phase of opening the economic offer will then be announced, In point 6 of Article 23, the
contracting authority may correct unit prices.

The rule is formulated in a contradictory manner, considering two difterent criteria for awarding. One
concerning the offer at unit prices, the other regarding the lump-sum offer. Clarifications are requested
as to whether this is a mere error in the formulation of the tander or if there is an intention to evaluate
the technical offer.

In the latter case, the tender would be profoundly different as it would also have ta consider the
methods of awarding technical scores 1o add 1o the economic ones.

Explanations are requested in this regard.

Answer:

“Bid opening procedures” and specifically the part related to the point that states that if
there is a basic error in calculations between unit prices and total prices, the committee can
correct this error on spot. (It is something normal to correct basic calculations error)

Since in this project there are no prices detailing and the project has to be quoted as a lump
sum, this point will not be applicable.
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You can view the tender document for the deal via the central
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electronic platform of the Public Procurement Authority ppa.gov.lb
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